

NO. A07-1620

State of Minnesota
 In Court of Appeals

Alexandria Housing and Redevelopment Authority,
Appellant,

vs.

Judith Rost and Bureau of Mediation Services,
Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
 ASSOCIATION OF MINNESOTA COUNTIES

Scott R. Simmons (#0244983)
 Intergovernmental Relations Manager
 125 Charles Avenue
 St. Paul, MN 55103-2108
 (651) 224-3344

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
 Association of Minnesota Counties*

Patticia Y. Beety (#227390)
 LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CIITES
 145 University Avenue West
 St. Paul, MN 55103-2044
 (651) 281-1270

Attorney for Appellant Alexandria HRA

Richard Wylie (#11912X)
 701 Fourth Avenue South, Suite 500
 Minneapolis, MN 55415
 (612) 337-9581

Attorney for Respondent Rost

Julie A. Leppink (#0184275)
 Minnesota Attorney General's Office
 1100 Bremer Tower
 445 Minnesota Street
 St. Paul, MN 55101
 (651) 282-5739

*Attorney for Respondent
 Bureau of Mediation Services*

(Additional Counsel listed on following page)

Joseph E. Flynn (#30508)
Jennifer Earley (#253789)
KNUTSON FLYNN & DEAN PA
1155 Centre Point Drive, Suite 10
Mendota Heights, MN 55120
(651) 222-2811

*Attorneys for the
Minnesota School Boards Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES, CASE, FACTS AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THERE HAS BEEN NO CONSITUTIONAL DELEGATION OF JUDICIAL
 AUTHORITY TO BMS TO REQUIRE THE PARTIES TO SUBMIT TO BINDING
 ARBITRATION..... 3

 II. THE BMS’ POLICIES AND PROCEDURES MANDATING DE NOVO
 BINDING REVIEW APPLIES AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL SCOPE OF REVIEW.. 4

 III. PUBLIC POLICY CONSIDERATIONS ESTABLISH THAT THE BMS’
 PROCEDURE IS CONTRARY TO THE LEGISLATIVE INTENT OF A SPEEDY
 CONCLUSION TO PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT DISPUTES AS SET FORTH IN THIS
 CASE..... 5

 A. BMS’ POLICIES FAIL TO ESTABLISH A STATUTE OF
 LIMITATIONS... 5

 B. BMS POLICIES WILL LEAD TO A SIGNIFICANT INCREASE OF TIME
 AND MONEY..... 7

 C. BMS’ POLICIES FAIL TO RECOGNIZE THAT DEPARTMENT HEADS
 HAVE A SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP WITH THE BOARD THAT MUST NOT
 BE INTERFERED WITH BY BINDING ARBITRATION. 9

 D. BMS POLICIES AND PROCEDURES MANDATING BINDING
 ARBITRATION GIVES EMPLOYEES TWO BITE OF THE APPLE..... 11

 IV. THE BMS’ ORDER IGNORES THE REQUIREMENT THAT THE RIGHTS
 OF AN EMPLOYEE MUST BE ASCERTAINED BY THE NATURE OF
 EMPLOYEE’S CONTRACT OF EMPLOYMENT. 12

 V. THE BMS POLICY REGARDING BINDING ARBITRATION IS INVALID
 BECAUSE IT WAS NOT PROPERLY ENACTED..... 13

VI. THE BMS IS IMPROPERLY REMOVING THE DOCTRINE OF EMPLOYMENT AT-WILL FROM PUBLIC SECTOR EMPLOYMENT IN MINNESOTA.	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Minn. Const. Art. III, Section I	3
--	---

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 14.02	13
Minn. Stat. § 14.02, subd. 4	13
Minn. Stat. § 14.05, subd. 1	13
Minn. Stat. § 179A.25	passim
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 (6)	5
Minn. Stat. § 645.17 (1)	10
Minn. Stat. § 645.17 (4)	14
Minn. Stat. § 645.17 (5)	10

Rules

Minn. Rule 7315.2200 (2005)	4
-----------------------------------	---

Cases

<u>Boe v. Polk County Library Board</u> , 299 Minn. 226, 217 N.W.2d 208 (Minn. 1974)	12, 14
<u>Breimhorst v. Beckman</u> , 227 Minn. 409 35 N.W. 2d 719 (Minn. 1949)	3
<u>Dietz v. Dodge County</u> , 487 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 1992)	4, 7, 10
<u>Dokmo v. ISD No. 11, Anoka Hennepin</u> , 459 N.W.2d 671 (Minn. 1990) <u>reh'g den.</u> October 12, 1990	6-8
<u>Entzion v. Ill. Farmers Inc. Co.</u> , 675 N.W.2d 925 (Minn. App. 2004)	6
<u>Fabio v. Bellomo</u> , 504 N.W.2d 758, 763 (Minn. 1993)	7
<u>Holmberg v. Holmberg</u> , 578 N.W. 2d 817 (Minn. 1998)	3

<u>Johnson Brothers Wholesale Liquor Co. v. Novak</u> , 295 N.W.2d 238 (Minn. 1980).....	13
<u>Mapleton Community Home, Inc. v. Minnesota Department of Human Services</u> , 391 N.W.2d 798 (Minn. 1986).....	13
<u>Minnesota-Dakotas Retail Hardware Association v. State</u> , 279 N.W.2d 360 (Minn. 1979).....	13
<u>Sampson v. City of Babbitt</u> , 2004 WL 193083 (Minn. App. Feb. 3, 2004)	5
<u>Tischer v. Cambridge HRA</u> , 693 N.W.2d 426 (Minn. 2005)	4
<u>White Bear Lake Care Center, Inc. v. Minnesota Department of Public Welfare</u> , 319 N.W.2d 7 (Minn. 1982).....	13
<u>Willis v. County of Sherburne</u> , 555 N.W.2d 277 (Minn. 1996)	4
<u>Wulff v. Tax Court of Appeals</u> , 288 N.W. 2d 221 (Minn. 1979)	3
